

No. 23393-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DONALD L. BARNETT,

Appellant,

vs.

JACK A. HICKS, JACK H. DuBOIS, and
E. SCOTT HARTLEY, individually and as the
Board of Directors of COMMUNITY CHAPEL AND
BIBLE TRAINING CENTER and COMMUNITY CHAPEL
AND BIBLE TRAINING CENTER

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
HONORABLE NORMAN QUINN

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Robert J. Rohan
David G. Knibb
Schweppe, Krug & Tausend, P.S.
Attorneys for Respondents

800 Waterfront Place
1011 Western Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206)223-1600

Handwritten initials and a date stamp: "1-11-68".

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	
A.	Community Chapel Accepted the Benefits of State Law.	2
B.	Community Chapel's Articles and Bylaws Favored Barnett Individually.	4
C.	A Leadership Crisis Led to the Actions At Issue Here.	6
III.	ARGUMENT	
A.	Summary of Argument.	9
B.	Community Chapel is Subject to the Nonprofit Corporation Act.	11
C.	The Concurrence Requirement Conflicts With the Act.	13
D.	The Concurrence Requirement Is Not Based on Religion.	19
E.	The State's Interests Outweigh Any Religious Claims.	23
1.	Barnett's Interest is Slight.	28
2.	The State's Interest is Strong.	29
3.	First Baptist Does Not Compel A Different Result.	35
F.	Deference to Church Law is Not Required Here.	37
G.	The Establishment Clause Has Not Been Violated.	40
H.	Washington's Constitution Does Not Change the Result.	42

I.	Barnett Was Not Entitled to Further Notice of the March 4 Meeting	45
IV.	CONCLUSION	49
APPENDIX (Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provision)		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Backlund v. Board of Commissioners,</u> 106 Wn.2d 632, 724 P.2d 981 (1986), appeal dismissed, 481 U.S. 1034 (1987)	33, 36, 45
<u>Blackwelder v. Safnauer,</u> 689 F. Supp. 106 (N.D.N.Y. 1988), appeal dismissed, 866 F.2d 548 (2d Cir. 1989)	33
<u>Bob Jones University v. United States,</u> 461 U.S. 574, 103 S. Ct. 2017, 76 L. Ed.2d 157 (1983)	28
<u>Boston Athletic Association v. International Marathons, Inc.,</u> 467 N.E.2d 58 (Mass. 1984)	13, 30
<u>Bowen v. Roy,</u> 476 U.S. 693, 106 S. Ct. 2147, 90 L. Ed.2d 735 (1986)	32
<u>Braunfeld v. Brown,</u> 366 U.S. 599, 81 S. Ct. 1144, 6 L. Ed.2d 563 (1961)	26, 27, 28
<u>Cantwell v. Connecticut,</u> 310 U.S. 296, 60 S. Ct. 900, 84 L. Ed. 1213 (1940)	24
<u>Carrieri v. Bush,</u> 69 Wn.2d 536, 419 P.2d 132 (1966)	24, 44-45
<u>Church of Christ of Centerville v. Carder,</u> 105 Wn.2d 204, 713 P.2d 101 (1986)	38, 39
<u>Church of Scientology of California v. Commissioner,</u> 823 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 108 S. Ct. 1752 (1988)	33
<u>City of Sumner v. First Baptist Church,</u> 97 Wn.2d 1, 639 P.2d 1358 (1982)	35-37
<u>Cleveland v. United States,</u> 329 U.S. 14, 67 S. Ct. 13, 91 L. Ed. 12 (1946)	32
<u>Clough v. Wilson,</u> 368 A.2d 231 (Conn. 1926)	13

<u>Conner v. Universal Utilities,</u> 105 Wn.2d 168, 712 P.2d 849 (1986)	40
<u>Cook v. New Hampshire,</u> 312 U.S. 569, 61 S. Ct. 762, 85 L. Ed. 1049 (1941)	27
<u>Cox v. Helenius,</u> 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985)	30
<u>Golconda Mining Corp. v. Hecla Mining Co.,</u> 80 Wn.2d 372, 494 P.2d 1365 (1972)	12, 19
<u>Goldman v. Weinberger,</u> 475 U.S. 503, 106 S. Ct. 1310, 89 L. Ed.2d 478 (1986)	26, 42
<u>Gospel Tabernacle Body of Christ Church v. Peace Publishers & Co.,</u> 506 P.2d 1135, adhered to in 508 P.2d 849 (Kan. 1973)	39
<u>Grant v. Spellman,</u> 99 Wn.2d 815, 664 P.2d 1227 (1983)	36
<u>Hanks v. Borelli,</u> 411 P.2d 27 (Ariz. 1966)	12
<u>Heffron v. International Society of Krishna Consciousness,</u> 452 U.S. 640, 101 S. Ct. 2559, 69 L. Ed.2d 298 (1981)	27, 32
<u>In re Meyers,</u> 105 Wn.2d 257, 714 P.2d 303 (1986)	23
<u>In re Rosier,</u> 105 Wn.2d 606, 717 P.2d 1353 (1986)	43
<u>Jacobson v. Massachusetts,</u> 197 U.S. 11, 25 S. Ct. 358, 49 L. Ed. 643 (1905)	27
<u>John Does v. CompCare, Inc.,</u> 52 Wn. App. 688, 763 P.2d 1237 (1988)	31
<u>Johnson v. Schafer,</u> 110 Wn.2d 546, 756 P.2d 134 (1988)	23

<u>Kueckelhan v. Federal Old Line Ins. Co.,</u> 69 Wn.2d 392, 418 P.2d 443 (1966)	40
<u>Larson v. Valente,</u> 456 U.S. 228, 102 S. Ct. 1673, 72 L. Ed.2d 33 (1982)	41
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</u> 403 U.S. 602, 91 S. Ct. 2105, 29 L. Ed.2d 745 (1971)	41
<u>Lozanoski v. Sarafin,</u> 485 N.E.2d 669 (Ind. App. 1985).	12, 17-18
<u>Lund v. Caple,</u> 100 Wn.2d 739, 675 P.2d 226 (1984)	31
<u>Mackay v. Graham,</u> 99 Wn.2d 572, 663 P.2d 490, cert. denied, 464 U.S. 894 (1983)	23
<u>Moore v. City of East Cleveland,</u> 431 U.S. 494, 97 3 S. Ct. 1932, 52 L. Ed.2d 531 (1977)	32
<u>Morris Alpert & Sons, Inc. v. Kahler,</u> 502 P.2d 98 (Colo. 1972)	48
<u>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz,</u> 482 U.S. 342, 107 S. Ct. 2400, ___ L. Ed.2d ___ (1987)	26
<u>Organization of Lutherans v. Mason,</u> 49 Wn. App. 441, 743 P.2d 848 (1987)	38, 39
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts,</u> 321 U.S. 158, 64 S. Ct. 438, 88 L. Ed. 645 (1944)	27
<u>Reynolds v. United States,</u> 98 U.S. [8 Otto.] 145, 25 L. Ed. 244 (1879)	24, 27, 42
<u>Robinson v. Davis,</u> 511 N.Y.S.2d 311 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)	48
<u>Samoan Congregational Christian Church v. Samoan Congregation Christian Church of Oceanside,</u> 135 Cal. Rptr. 793 (Cal. App. 1977)	39-40

<u>Save-Way Drug v. Standard Investment Co.,</u> 5 Wn. App. 726, 490 P.2d 1342 (1971)	18
<u>Seattle Trust v. McCarthy,</u> 94 Wn.2d 605, 617 P.2d 1023 (1980)	11, 19
<u>Seventh Elect Church in Israel v. First Seattle Dexter Horton National Bank,</u> 167 Wash. 473, 10 P.2d 207 (1932)	44
<u>State v. Boot,</u> 40 Wn. App. 215, 697 P.2d 1034 (1985)	23
<u>State Higher Education Assistance Authority v. Graham,</u> 84 Wn.2d 813, 529 P.2d 1051 (1974)	44
<u>State v. Lampshire,</u> 74 Wn.2d 888, 447 P.2d 727 (1968)	40
<u>State v. Neitzel,</u> 69 Wash. 567, 125 Pac. 939 (1912)	44
<u>State v. Ng,</u> 110 Wn.2d 32, 750 P.2d 632 (1988)	23
<u>State v. Scott,</u> 48 Wn. App. 561, 739 P.2d 742 (1987)	41
<u>State v. Reano,</u> 67 Wn.2d 768, 409 P.2d 853 (1966)	18, 40, 42
<u>State v. Vailadares,</u> 31 Wn. App. 63, 639 P.2d 813 (1982), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 99 Wn.2d 663, 664 P.2d 508 (1983)	40-41
<u>State v. Verbon,</u> 167 Wash. 140, 8 P.2d 1083 (1932)	24
<u>State ex rel. Bolling v. Superior Court,</u> 16 Wn.2d 373, 133 P.2d 803 (1943)	26, 45
<u>State ex rel. Holcomb v. Armstrong,</u> 39 Wn.2d 860, 239 P.2d 545 (1952)	24, 44
<u>State ex rel. Ryan v. Cronan,</u> 49 Pac. 41 (Nev. 1892)	47

<u>State ex rel. Shoreline School District v. Superior Court</u> , 55 Wn.2d 177, 346 P.2d 999 (1959), cert. denied, 363 U.S. 814 (1960)	44
<u>State ex rel. Swanson v. Perham</u> , 30 Wn.2d 368, 191 P.2d 689 (1948)	19
<u>Tommy P. v. Board of Commissioners</u> , 97 Wn.2d 385, 645 P.2d 697 (1982)	23
<u>Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</u> , 471 U.S. 290, 105 S. Ct. 1953, 85 L. Ed.2d 278 (1985)	28, 33
<u>Tretheway v. Green River Gorge, Inc.</u> , 17 Wn.2d 697, 136 P.2d 999 (1943)	13
<u>United States v. Ballard</u> , 322 U.S. 78, 64 S. Ct. 882, 88 L. Ed. 1148 (1944)	29
<u>United States v. Lee</u> , 455 U.S. 252, 102 S. Ct. 1051, 71 L. Ed.2d 127 (1982)	27, 33
<u>United States v. Seeger</u> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	22
<u>West Virginia State Bd. of Education v. Barnette</u> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628 (1943)	45
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S. Ct. 1526, 32 L. Ed.2d 15 (1972)	26, 28
<u>Witters v. Commission for the Blind</u> , 112 Wn.2d 363, ___ P.2d ___ (1989)	36, 43-44
<u>Witters v. Commission for the Blind</u> , 102 Wn.2d 624, 689 P.2d 53 (1984)	36
<u>Witters v. Wn. Dept. of Services for the Blind</u> , 474 U.S. 481, 106 S. Ct. 748, 88 L. Ed.2d 846 (1986)	43
<u>Zablocki v. Redhail</u> , 434 U.S. 374, 98 S. Ct. 673, 54 L. Ed.2d 618 (1978)	32

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

Washington Constitution, Article I, § 11	43, 44
Washington Constitution, Article 9, § 4	43
Washington Constitution, Article XII, § 1	11
RCW Ch. 24.03	3
RCW 24.03.010	11
RCW 24.03.010(2)	3
RCW 24.03.065	3
RCW 24.03.095	13, 18
RCW 24.03.115	14, 25, 30
RCW 24.03.127	13
RCW 24.03.455	16, 17, 25
RCW 24.03.905	18, 19
RCW 24.03.920(18)	3, 11
RCW Ch. 24.08	2, 11
RCW Ch. 24.12	17
RAP 2.5(a)	18
RAP 2.5(a)(3)	40
CR 56(d)	46

Other Authorities

2 Fletcher, Cyclopedia of Corporation § 498 (perm ed. 1982)	15
5 Fletcher, Cyclopedia of Corporations § 2015	47, 48
Fletcher, Cyclopedia of Corporations § 392 (perm. ed.)	13
Fletcher, Cyclopedia of Corporations, § 3577 (perm. ed. 1964)	12
<u>Bassett, Religion and Religious Institutions: The Rising Din of Litigation</u> , 20 U. San Fran. L. Rev. 775 (1986)	25
<u>Conklin & Vache, The Establishment Clause and the Free Exercise Clause of the Washington Constitution -- A Proposal to the Supreme Court</u> , 8 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 411 (1985)	43

Utter & Larson, Church and State on the Frontier:
The History of the Establishment Clauses in the
Washington State Constitution, 15 Hastings Const.
L.Q. 45 (1988)

43
